
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Housing Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 5 January 2023 
7.00 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Nidhi Patil (020 8314 7620) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None. 
 

 

4.   Rent and Service Charge increases 2023-24 
 

15 - 70 

5.   Climate Emergency Action Plan update- Housing 
retrofit 
 

71 - 90 

6.   Update on Supported Exempt Accommodation 
 

91 - 180 

7.   Select Committee work programme 181 - 206 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5 January 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Friday, 23 December 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Chair)  

Councillor Will Cooper (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Natasha Burgess  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Billy Harding  

Councillor Rosie Parry  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Stephen Penfold (Chair), Will Cooper (Vice-Chair), 
Natasha Burgess, Suzannah Clarke, Billy Harding and Rosie Parry 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:  Councillor Ese Erheriene (Vice-Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny)   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Sakina Sheikh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Nidhi Patil (Scrutiny Manager), 
Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing Services), Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director 
for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm), Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive) 
(Lewisham Homes), Ellie Eghtedar (Head of Housing Needs and Refugee Services), 
Paul Leo (Housing Programme Director), Councillor Sophie Davis (Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management and Homelessness) and Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, 
Lewisham Homes) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Katharine Nidd (Head of Strategic Finance, Planning and 
Commercial), Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration), Sarah Willcox-Jones 
(Director of Repairs, Lewisham Homes), Sam Jones (MEL Research) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022 

 
1.1. RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true 

record. 

2 Declarations of interest 
 

2.1. Councillor Cooper declared an interest as a service manager for 
Community Advice Works- which provides advice and advocacy for people 
regarding housing matters in Lewisham. 

2.2. Councillor Penfold declared an interest as an employee of the Lewisham 
Refugee and Migrant Network- which provides advice to refugees and 
migrants in Lewisham. 

2.3. Councillor Harding declared an interest as an employee of Centre Point- a 
youth homelessness charity- which manages property in Lewisham. 

 
3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1. There were none. 

The Chair informed the committee that the items on the agenda would be 
considered in the following order- Lewisham Homes Repairs Update, Future of 
Housing managed by Lewisham Homes, Budget Reductions Report, 
Accommodation Procurement Strategy. 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 1



4 Budget reductions report 
 
Katharine Nidd (Head of Financial Strategy, Planning & Commercial) introduced 

the report. The following key points were noted: 

 

4.1. Some of the context for the report had changed slightly as it was written 

before the Autumn statement that came out on 17th of November 2022. 

4.2. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) that came out in July 2022, 

signalled that cuts of circa £14 million were needed for 23/24, out of which 

cuts of £3.6 million were identified in prior years leaving a gap of circa £10 

million for next year. The savings proposals in this report were for this gap 

of £10 million. 

4.3. Since the Local Government Finance Settlement had not been confirmed 

yet, there was a risk that the MTFS savings target estimate may increase. 

4.4. Table 5.8 in the Mayor & Cabinet report listed the savings proposals that 

required member decisions. Table 5.13 listed the savings proposals that 

required officer decisions as per the scheme of delegation in the Council’s 

constitution. 

4.5. A member of the public was invited to address the Committee. They 

queried whether the tax rise and the plans to reduce the cap on Local 

Government spending would affect the residents in Lewisham Homes and 

if it would affect the services that Lewisham Homes and Lewisham Council 

provide. The response summarised that the Council would inevitably have 

to make cuts in order to set a balanced budget for next year, but it was 

currently going through that process now so more details could not be set 

out yet. 

Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Public
[...]
then rolled out more widely if possible. It was noted that 

these savings were identified for later years to try and minimise the risk of 

this coinciding with the current cost of living crisis. 

4.13. The housing service had been restructured recently to tailor the service to 

be able to deal with the challenges arising from homelessness prevention. 

There was a need to explore additional routes to tenancy sustainability and 

the new dedicated project team would help identify some of those 

pathways. 

4.14. The proposal to reduce spend on storage would be achieved through 

identifying and closing the storage accounts of households that were no 

longer supported by the council’s housing service. 

4.15. A second member of the public was invited to address the Committee. In 

light of the autumn statement, they queried how the potential rise of council 

tax by 5% would affect local people. The full detail of what would happen to 

council tax was not yet available as the council would not be making any 

decisions until it had received the funding from central government which 

would not happen at least until December 2022. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
Following consideration of the Accommodation Procurement Strategy, it 
was noted that whilst the Committee had not challenged any of the 
recommendations in this report, it had concerns as to whether these 
savings could be achieved.  

 
5 Lewisham Homes repairs update 

 
Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive of Lewisham Homes) and Sarah Willcox-Jones 

(Director of Repairs at Lewisham Homes) introduced the report. The following key 

points were noted: 

  

5.1. Lewisham Homes had appointed a dedicated Director of Repairs which 

underlined their commitment to delivering efficient repair services.  

5.2. In January 2022, Councillor Penfold had expressed his dissatisfaction with 

the level of money that was being paid to solicitors for costs. Lewisham 

Homes had since increased the size of the
[...]
d to promptly and the 

communal spaces being well-maintained.  

Jennifer Daothong and Paul Leo responded to questions from the Committee – the 
following key points were noted: 
 

6.7. Anecdotal data and interactions with residents at the engagement 

exercises suggested that the people who were against the ALMO being 

bought in-house didn’t think that bringing it back would make the service 

any better.  

6.8. In terms of the governance structure, it was noted that the Council wanted 

to work very closely with Lewisham Homes as they currently held the 

expertise of engaging with their residents. Work would be done to build on 

what already existed, but this was also an opportunity to involve even more 

residents. 

6.9. Councillor Sophie Davis noted that the officers in the housing team had put 

in a lot of effort in carrying out the engagement exercises and wanted to 

put her appreciation on record. 

6.10. The Committee met with officers and councillors from Haringey Council 

as Haringey had also been through this process of bringing their ALMO in-

house. It was felt that it was usually better for the transition process to be 

done quickly. Lewisham Council would be transferring the services back 

piecemeal rather than all at once as it recognised the balance required 

between the need for pace and the need for ensuring continuity of service.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 that the report be noted. 

The Committee voted to suspend standing orders. 
 

7 Accommodation procurement strategy 
 

Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing Services) introduced the report. The 

following key points were noted: 

 

7.1. The Accommodation Procurement Strategy had been refreshed in light of 

significant changes in demand since the last Procurement Strategy and 

Location Priority Policy refresh in 2015. Since 2015, there were now an 

additional 1000 households in Temporary Accommodation (TA). 

7.2. The cost of the private rented sector rent coupled with the reduced sup
[...]
tion priority. 

7.7. Households that had a location priority to be in Lewisham usually had an 

overriding need to stay within the borough. There were a lot of factors that 

were considered to determine the overriding need such as- families who 

had children at a critical school age, exceptional circumstances such as 

support needs, long standing arrangements to provide or receive care in 

the borough, specialist treatment that could not be transferred to other 

hospitals and so on. 

7.8. Location of employment was not considered to be an overriding need to be 

within the borough, but exceptional circumstances were considered on a 

case by cases basis. For example, a case where an out-of-borough 

placement would result in working unsociable hours or in the loss of 

employment. 

7.9. The Committee asked to see the location priority policy in detail. 

7.10. Since the strategy recommended to increase the procurement of 

properties outside of London, the committee enquired as to how many 

households would be placed into TAs outside of London. Drawing from the 

fact that the council accepted roughly 200 households into TAs every year, 

the rough estimate was that this would mean around 45 households would 

be placed in TAs outside of London.  

7.11. It was noted that there was a shortage of accessible and adapted 

properties across London. Officers in the council’s housing team were 

working with colleagues in the planning & social care team to ensure that 

the proper process was followed for residents who needed adapted 

properties. 

7.12. For the assessment of whether a family had an overriding need to live in 

the borough, the critical school years for children were considered to be- 

GCSEs or A-levels or a year below those two exam levels. 

7.13. A member of the public was invited to address the Committee who 

queried whether the figures on temporary accommodation placements Page 11



within relevant priority bands could be shared, along with the plans for the 

eventual resettlement of those households in TA. 

7.14. Out of the total TA placements, 59% (that was 1643 households) were 

placed within Lewisham, 38% (that was 1037 households) were placed 

within Greater London and 3% (that was 94 households) were placed 

outside of London. Out of the 38% households placed within Greater 

London, majority of households were placed in Croydon, Bromley, and 

Greenwich. Out of the 3% households placed outside of London, majority 

of households were placed in Harlow (Essex), Bracknell, and Medway 

(Kent). 

7.15. The Council had been an active member of Capital Letters, but less 

property offers had been received from them over the last year than 

expected.  

 

RESOLVED: That 

 the Committee’s concerns about moving young children to a distance 

where they couldn’t continue at the same school be noted, as this 

had an impact on the mental health of the young children, although 

the committee recognised the significant pressures on the housing 

service; 

 the location priority policy be shared with the Committee; 

 information be provided to the Committee on which London Local 

Authorities were members of Capital Letters; 

 the report be noted. 

 
8 Select Committee work programme 

 

The Committee considered the work programme. The following was noted: 

 

8.1. For the ‘Housing retrofit- Housing partners’ agenda item on the next 

meeting in January 2023, the Committee would invite Phoenix, Pinnacle 

and Lewisham Homes. 

8.2. For the ‘Repairs update- Housing providers’ agenda item on the meeting in 

March 2023, the Committee would invite Housing associations such as 

L&Q and Clarion. 

8.3. Further information on exempt accommodation was requested by the 

committee. 

 

RESOLVED: That 

 the agenda for the next meeting in January 2023 be agreed; 

 A repairs update from Housing Providers be added as an agenda 

item for the March 2023 meeting; 

 A Lewisham Homes Repairs update b
[...]
ber 2021, the Government 
conducted pilots across five councils to test enforcement measures to improve quality 
and value for money in supported housing, and published its evaluation report in April 
2022. 
 

5.2 In December 2021 the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities Committee (LUHC) 
opened an inquiry to obtain more information about exempt accommodation. The 
findings of the Committee’s inquiry can be found on in the attached report in Appendix 
A.  
 

5.3 In June 2022 Bob Blackman MP introduced the Supported Housing (Regulatory 
Oversight) Bill on 15 June 2022. The bill and its explanatory notes were published on 
14 November 2022 (Appendix B). The bill would: 
 

 require local authorities in England to review supported housing in their areas and 
develop strategies; 

 provide for the creation of a national expert advisory panel to advise on matters related 
to supported housing; 

 give the Secretary of State power to introduce national support standards; 

Page 95

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 give local authorities power to create local licensing schemes for exempt 
accommodation; and  

 give the Secretary of State an option to introduce a new planning Use-Class for exempt 
accommodation. 

 
5.4 In July 2022, the Government published the prospectus for its £20 million Supported 

Housing Improvement Programme, which invites councils to bid for funding to directly 
target local quality issues in Supported Exempt Accommodation in their area. 
 

6. Exempt Accommodation in Lewisham 
 

6.1 Lewisham has a large amount of Supported Exempt Accommodation. Last year the 
council received 2,042 active claims for exempt accommodation. This is divided into 
three sets of supported housing:  

 Type of accommodation Number (at September 
2022) 

1 Funded by Le
[...]
 Syme,  P
age 205



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date of Decision 
Decision Maker 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Financial 
Implications 
(Capital, Revenue or 
none) 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Summary of Report 

 

(slipped from Jan) withdraw permitted 
development rights for the 
change of use from Use 
class E (retail, office and 
industrial) to Use class C3 
(dwelling house) within our 
town centres, industrial 
areas and employment 
sites. 

Strategic Planning 
Manager 

08/03/23 
Mayor & Cabinet 
(slipped from Feb) 

CIL Governance proposals  Julia Robins, 
Developer 
Contributions 
Manager 

 

April 2023 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

 

BfL approval to enter into 

contract 

 James Ringwood and 

Councillor Brenda 

Dacres, Cabinet 

Member for Housing 

Development and 

Planning 

 

May 2023 Public Space Protection 
Order consultation 
outcome 

 James Lee  

May 2023 
Mayor & Cabinet 
(slipped from 
February) 
 
 

Building for Lewisham 
Budget requirements parts 
1 & 2 

Awaited James Ringwood 
Senior Development 
and Land Manager 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres - Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 

Relates to Home Park and Edward Street 
developments 

P
age 206



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date of Decision 
Decision Maker 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Financial 
Implications 
(Capital, Revenue or 
none) 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Summary of Report 

 

P
age 207



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Rent and Service Charge increases 2023-24
	04 Appendix 1_Rent & Service Charge increases 2023-24 050123
	04 Appendix 2_Rent & Service Charge increases 2023-24 050123
	04 Appendix 3_Rent & Service Charge increases 2023-24 050123
	04 Appendix 4_Rent & Service Charge increases 2023-24 050123

	5 Climate Emergency Action Plan update- Housing retrofit
	05 Climate Emergency Action Pla

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

          Thursday, 5 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Stephen Penfold (Chair), Will Cooper (Vice-Chair), 
Billy Harding and Rosie Parry 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Mark Ingleby (Chair of Overview 
& Scrutiny)     
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Sakina Sheikh, Natasha Burgess and Suzannah Clarke. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing Services), Tony Riordan 
(Principal Housing Accountant), Jennifer Daothong (Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration and Public Realm), Councillor Sophie Davis (Cabinet Member for Housing 
Management and Homelessness), Councillor Brenda Dacres (Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development & Planning), Councillor Louise Krupski (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate), John Pedretti (General Manager, Regenter B3), Lesley 
Johnson (Director of Property & New Business, Phoenix Housing), Adam Pope 
(Sustainability Manager, Phoenix Housing), Sean Longley (Licensing & Housing 
Enforcement manager), Mathew Browne (Licensing & Housing Enforcement manager), 
and Nidhi Patil (Scrutiny Manager). 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration), 
Martin O’Brien (Climate Resilience Manager), Jon Kanareck (Lewisham Homes), 
Kenneth Gill (RB3), Mick Lear (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Iain McDiarmid 
(Assistant Director Integrated Commissioning), Emma Talbot (Director of Planning), 
Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes). 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2022 

 
1.1. RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true 

record. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1. Councillor Cooper declared an interest as a service manager for 

Community Advice Works- which provides advice and advocacy for people 

regarding housing matters in Lewisham. 

2.2. Councillor Penfold declared an interest as an employee of the Lewisham 

Refugee and Migrant Network- which provides advice to refugees and 

migrants in Lewisham. 

2.3. Councillor Harding declared an interest as an employee of Centre Point- a 

youth homelessness charity- which manages property in Lewisham. 

 
3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1. There were none. 



 
4 Rent and Service Charge increases 2023-24 

 
Fenella Beckman (Director of Housing Services) introduced the report. The 

following key points were noted: 

 

4.1 The rent and service charge increases were as follows: a 7% rent increase 

for both Regenter B3 and Lewisham Homes; a 7% increase in service, 

heating & hot water charges for Lewisham Homes and a 13.6% increase 

for Regenter B3; a 10% increase to garage rents. There were no proposals 

to vary the current levy for the Tenants’ Fund contribution so those 

remained the same. 

4.2 Engagement meeting with residents & leaseholders from Lewisham Homes 

and RB3 took place during December 2022. These meetings provided 

residents a chance to engage directly with the service managers to raise 

their concerns and give feedback on the services they receive. 

4.3 Detailed feedback was received from residents at these engagement 

meetings. Response to their comments would be drafted by officers and 

sent to the residents, circulated to the members of this Committee as well 

as shared with the Mayor & Cabinet when they consider this report. 

 

The Committee decided to ask questions to Lewisham Homes first, followed by 

Regenter B3. In their discussion with Lewisham Homes, the following key points 

were noted: 

 

4.4 The proportion of tenants claiming housing benefits was around 53% but it 

was discussed that with Universal Credit being directly paid to residents, it 

was difficult to gauge the actual number of residents receiving full benefits. 

4.5 There was an increase in rent arrears during Covid as there was a lack of 

legal action.  

4.6 Since last April, the welfare benefit team at Lewisham Homes had helped 

over 1600 residents successfully claim £830,000 of additional Universal 

Credit and Housing Benefit.  

4.7 Lewisham Homes did a lot of work with the Trussell Trust and provided 

around 20 residents with £49 vouchers. These were mostly people who 

had pre-paid meters as it was especially difficult to provide them with any 

other support around fuel prices. 

4.8 Even though the percentage point increase in service charge for Lewisham 

Homes (7%) was lower than that of Regenter B3 (13.6%), in terms of 

actual price increase, Lewisham Homes costs were still higher. This was 

due to the fact that Regenter B3 followed a different service model- they 

employed people directly but did not have to pay similar on-costs as 

Lewisham Homes (for example, pension costs and pay award were 

significantly higher for Lewisham Homes). Lewisham Homes also ran a 7-

day service which incurred a higher cost. 

4.9 Lewisham Homes would have a discussion with Council officers about 

including the support offer for tenants and leaseholders on the back of the 

rent letters. 

 

In the Committee’s discussion with Regenter B3, the following key points were 

noted: 

 



4.10 Regenter B3 (RB3) had an in-house welfare adviser to provide tenants 

with an intensive housing support and advice service. The in-house adviser 

was also conducting energy workshops to provide advice on energy bills, 

discounts and saving tips. They were also signposting residents to online 

resources such as StepChange, Debt advice, National Debtline and 

making sure that residents were aware of local schemes and initiatives. 

RB3 were also looking to commence monthly rent and welfare surgeries. 

4.11 The Council’s contract with RB3 was based on RPIX. The RPIX data was 

not released at the time that these service charge increases needed to be 

decided, therefore these rates needed to be estimated. These estimates 

were fairly accurate and had been the method of choice for deciding these 

increases over last few years. The high estimates avoid massive changes 

to the bill when adjustments need to be made post-audit. 

4.12 Tenants and leaseholders were never charged more than the actual cost 

of service provided. These service charges were reviewed annual by 

independent external auditors. If the actual costs for the service turned out 

to be lower than the estimates then the residents would see that come 

through as an adjustment to their account. 

4.13 The contract with RB3 stated that they needed to maintain full-cost 

recovery. After that it was up to the Council whether they decided to accept 

the recommendations made by RB3. However, the Council had to consider 

the consequences of setting a lower rate as that would put the HRA in 

deficit and the Council was legally required to set a balanced budget. 

4.14 According to legislation, residents have a right to be informed of any 

fundamental changes in housing management including increases in rent 

and other charges. The engagement sessions with tenants and 

leaseholders were called consultations but the Committee thought that it 

was misleading to call them consultations when residents had minimal or 

no power to influence the decisions. 

4.15 A member of the public was invited to address the Committee who 

queried if any changes had been made to the rent & service charge 

increase proposals after resident engagement. They stated that tenants 

and leaseholders didn’t understand the basis of the RPIX formula and why 

it was baked into the contract. 

4.16 Officers confirmed that proposals weren’t changed following engagement 

with residents since charging at a lower rate would put the HRA in deficit 

and the Council was legally required to set a balanced budget. They also 

added that in the future they would be asking RB3 to provide more 

information in the proposal reports about how the costs were broken down. 

4.17 Regenter B3’s annual report would also be added as a substantive item to 

the committee’s work programme. 

 

RESOLVED: that the Committee would refer its views to the Mayor & Cabinet 

as follows – 

 The Committee believed that it was inequitable to charge one group of 

social tenants an increase below inflation (Lewisham Homes) and the 

other not (Regenter B3). 

 The Committee recommends to Mayor & Cabinet that they look again at 

the proposal to pass on in full the service charge increase in line with 

RPIX + 1% for Regenter B3 tenants. This recommendation is made in 

the full knowledge that there are financial limitations and that the Council 

needs to ensure the HRA is not in deficit, but the Committee asks Mayor 



& Cabinet to look at this again and see if some dispensation can be 

made to assist RB3 tenants given the Cost-of-Living crisis. 

 
5 Climate Emergency Action Plan update- Housing retrofit 

 
Patrick Dubeck (Director of Inclusive Regeneration) and Martin O’Brien (Climate 

Resilience Manager) introduced the report. The following key points were noted: 

  

5.1. Lewisham’s Climate Emergency Action Plan had 143 actions and 5 key 

themes. Sustainable housing was one of the 5 themes and had 43 actions 

assigned to it. 12 of these actions had already been completed, 29 were 

ongoing and work had not begun on 2 of the actions. 

5.2. Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy had released 

data on the carbon emissions of local authorities in the UK. As of 2020, 

Lewisham had the 4th lowest carbon emissions in England. 

5.3. 47% of Lewisham’s carbon emissions were related to Housing.  

 

Lesley Johnson (Director of Property & New Business) and Adam Pope 

(Sustainability Manager) from Phoenix Community Housing gave a presentation 

on their work on Homes Energy Improvement. In the discussion that followed, the 

following key points were noted: 

 

5.4. Phoenix’s approach to retrofitting was to first understand how their homes 

perform now. They would be taking a fabric first approach to get their 

homes to the energy performance certificate C. Phoenix had around 1500 

homes that were below SAP Band C. Their roadmap to be net-zero carbon 

by 2050 included- fabric first energy efficiency measures to lower energy 

demand, moving to decarbonised fuel sources and microgeneration. 

5.5. Phoenix had applied for SHDF funding (Social Housing Decarbonization 

Fund). Their SHDF bid focused on getting the funding to retrofit 160 homes 

at an estimated cost of £2.8 million. All of these homes were street 

properties. 

5.6. Currently, Phoenix had to buy-in the contractors for any retrofitting work as 

the contractors needed to be trust-mark certified.  

5.7. For this first phase of works, Phoenix had not taken void properties into 

account but agreed that it would be useful to look at them going forward. 

 

Margaret Dodwell (Chief Executive, Lewisham Homes) gave a presentation on 

Lewisham Homes’ retrofitting work. In the discussion that followed, the following 

key points were noted: 

 

5.8. Lewisham Homes’ Asset Management strategy, developed with the 

Council, was approved by Lewisham Homes Board in September 2021 

along with their Sustainability strategy. These strategies would be shared 

with members of the Committee. 

5.9. Lewisham Homes had around 3000 properties that were in EPC band D, 

E, F and G. Only 407 properties out of these were in the lower bands of E, 

F and G. Only 2 properties were in the lowest G band. 

5.10. The bid for SHDF by Lewisham Homes focused on utilising the funding to 

focus on the properties in these lower EPC bands. The grant funding would 

be used to add insulation, improve ventilation, provide thermal comfort and 

to do fabric improvement work. The funding received from SHDF would 

need to be spent by 2025. 



5.11. Lewisham Homes’ application for SHDF was for £2.9 million. This funding 

would be used for carrying out improvement works on 159 properties. 

However, the total cost of the work would be £9 million so even after 

funding is secured, there would be a large gap in costs that would have to 

be bridged. The current plan was to meet this gap by programming the 

improvement work around other works planned for those buildings thereby 

making the most of planned activities. 
 

John Pedretti (General Manager) gave a presentation on Regenter B3’s home 

improvement works. The following key points were noted: 

 

5.12. The Council entered into a 20-year PFI contract with Regenter B3 in 

2007. Since 2007, RB3 had carried out a lot of refurbishment and 

maintenance work that had a positive impact on the carbon emissions of 

the properties such as- installing double glazed windows, boiler 

replacement and upgrading communal lighting to LED. 

5.13. Regenter B3 had not applied for SHDF but even if they had applied and 

received the funding it wouldn’t cover all the costs and there would still be 

a funding gap that couldn’t be bridged. 

5.14. Furthermore, in the case of Lewisham Homes, delivery of the work 

funded by SHDF would be through their major works contractor but using 

these contractors for delivering RB3’s work would have given rise to a lot of 

legal and commercial complexities as they would be external contractors 

that were not managed by RB3. 

5.15. Sustained and significant additional funding from government or 

elsewhere would be needed to achieve the Council’s ambition to be net-

zero carbon by 2030. 

 

RESOLVED: That 

 the Committee encouraged collaboration between the three main social 

housing providers in the borough namely Lewisham Homes, Phoenix 

Social Housing and Regenter B3 regarding working towards achieving 

the Council’s aim to be carbon neutral by 2030; 

 the Committee would refer its views to the Mayor & Cabinet as follows: 

o The Committee noted with concern that Regenter B3 are taking 
no steps to retrofit any of the housing stock they currently 
manage as it is not a part of their contract with Lewisham Council. 

o The Committee recommends that there are meetings between 
the relevant Cabinet lead, Lewisham Council officers and 
Regenter B3 as soon as possible to find ways of assisting 
Regenter B3 in commencing a retrofitting programme to include, 
if necessary, amending, varying or adding to the existing contract 
between Lewisham Council and Regenter B3. 

The Committee voted to suspend standing orders. 

 
6 Update on Supported Exempt Accommodation 

 
Fenella Beckman (Director for Housing Services) introduced the report. In the 
discussion that followed, the following key points were noted: 
 

6.1. There were 2,042 active claims for exempt accommodation last year out of 

which 525 related to placements in supported accommodation funded by 

the Council. 



6.2. The Council submitted a bid for the £20 million Supported Housing 

Improvement Programme aimed at targeting local quality issues in 

Supported Exempt Accommodation in September 2022. However, 

Lewisham alongside the rest of London was not awarded the funding. 

6.3. Officers were closely monitoring the Supported Housing (Regulatory 

Oversight) Bill 2022-23 which would require local authorities to develop a 

local strategy to combat unscrupulous providers and would provide the 

Secretary of State powers to require supported accommodation to be 

licensed. 

6.4. To qualify for exempt status providers needed to show that they have a 

not-for-profit status. The process of accreditation also involved checking 

the credibility of the organisation and checking if they were suitably funded 

to provide this kind of accommodation. 

6.5. When a provider was registered, the Council got a 100% rebate from 

Department of Work and Pensions for the housing benefit claim. But when 

it wasn’t a registered provider, the Council only got a 60% rebate. This 

constituted an annual cost for the Council which was around £150,000 

when last checked. However, officers have worked closely with big 

providers and got them to engage and partner with registered housing 

associations which made them exempt from that rent referral, so that the 

Council didn’t have to pay a huge cost. 

6.6. The Council had an appeals process in place for the providers but so far 

none of the cases had gone to the court. However, there was one case at a 

tribunal. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 That the report be noted. 

 
7 Select Committee work programme 

 
The Committee considered the work programme. The following was noted: 

 

7.1. It was discussed that Optivo should also be invited to provide a repairs 

update in the next Committee meeting along with the other housing 

providers. 

 

RESOLVED: That 

 the following housing providers be invited for the Repairs update agenda 

item- L&Q, Clarion, Peabody, Hyde and Optivo (now Southern Housing); 

 the agenda for the next meeting on the 9th of March 2023 be agreed 

after making the suggested changes. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


